

No. 12-1200

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE  
ESTATE OF BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF NVIDIA CORPORATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Frederick D. Holden, Jr.  
Karen G. Johnson-  
McKewan  
Justin M. Lichterman  
Sonia Elizabeth Valdez  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 773-5700

Mark S. Davies  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 339-8631  
mark.davies@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS MAY RE- SOLVE ANY CAUSE OF ACTION THAT MUST BE DECIDED AS PART OF THE CLAIMS ALLOWANCE PROCESS .....	10
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Ex- plained That Bankruptcy Courts May Resolve Causes Of Actions That Are A Necessary Part Of The Claims Allowance Process.....	10
B. Historical Practice Confirms That Bankruptcy Courts May Resolve Causes Of Actions That Are A Necessary Part Of The Claims Allowance Process .....	17
C. The Ninth Circuit Should Not Have Vacated The <i>Brandt v.</i> <i>NVIDIA</i> Hearings .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE SCOPE OF ANY BANKRUPTCY COURT AUTHORITY THAT IS BASED ON LITIGANT CONSENT IS DISTINCT FROM AUTHORITY THAT IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE CLAIMS ALLOWANCE PROCESS .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brandt v. NVIDIA Corp., et al. (In re 3dfx Interactive, Inc.),</i> 389 B.R. 842 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt v. NVIDIA Corp., et al. (In re 3dfx Interactive, Inc.), Slip. Op.</i> Case No. 08-cv-04634-RMW (N.D.Cal. Dec. 20, 2010).....	2
<i>Executive Benefits Inc. Agency v. Arkison (In re Bellingham),</i> 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7, 15, 21
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Arkison (In re Bellingham),</i> No. 11-35162 (9th Cir.) .....	2, 3
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Katchen v. Landy,</i> 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp,</i> 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	8, 14, 15, 20
<i>Lingan v. Bayley,</i> 1 D.C. 112 (1 Cranch D.C. 1802) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Onkyo Europe Elecs. GMBH v. Global Technovations Inc. (In re Global Technovations Inc.)</i> , 694 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11, 16, 20
<i>Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care, Inc. (In re Ortiz)</i> , 665 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Pirie v. Chicago Title &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 438 (1901).....	11
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Wellness Int’l Network Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 12-1349, 2013 WL 4441926 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2012).....	21
<i>Wood v. Owings</i> , 5 U.S. 239 (1803).....	17
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
Bankruptcy Act of 1800, 2 Stat. 19 (repealed 1803).....	18
Bankruptcy Act of 1841, 5 Stat, 440 (repealed 1843).....	19
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, 14 Stat. 517, <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, 30 Stat. 544 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Bankruptcy Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 840 (repealed 1978).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 501 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 151 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 152(a)(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1) .....	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(3) .....	6
28 U.S.C. §§ 157(c)(1), (2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
William Blackstone, <i>The Student's Blackstone:</i> <i>Selections From the Commentaries on the Laws of</i> <i>England</i> 352 (Robert Malcolm Kerr, ed., London, Albemarle St. 1858) .....	
	18
Richard Burn, 1 <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish</i> <i>Office,</i> 192 (Richard Burn., 19th ed. 1800).....	
	17
J. Adriance Bush, <i>The National Bankruptcy Act of</i> <i>1898, With Notes Procedure and Forms</i> 11 (The Banks Law Publishing Co., N.Y. 1899).....	
	18, 19
Vern Countryman, <i>A History of American</i> <i>Bankruptcy Law</i> 81 Com. L. J. 226 (1997).....	
	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Thomas Davies, <i>The Laws Relating to Bankrupts</i> 165 (London, Henry Linton 1744).....	18
Andrew J. Duncan, <i>From Dismemberment to Discharge: The Origins of Modern American Bankruptcy Law</i> 100 Comm. L. J. 202 (1995).....	17, 18
Thomas E. Plank, <i>Why Bankruptcy Judges Need Not and Should Not Be Article III Judges</i> , 72 Am. Bankr. L. J. 567 (1998) .....	17, 18
Clinton Rice, <i>Manual of The U.S Bankruptcy Act</i> , 1867 (Philp & Solomons, Washington, D.C., 1867) ...	19
